The Corporation of the City Of Kenora

By-law Number 10-2014

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of a Lease Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Jeff Gordon C.O.B. as Houseboat Adventures for use of the South End of the Main Street Dock.

Whereas the Council of the City of Kenora accepted the proposal from Houseboat Adventures for use of the south end of the Main Street Dock and entered into a lease agreement for a five year period in June, 2008; and

Whereas at a Committee of the Whole meeting held January 14, 2014 it was recommended to Council to enter into a further lease agreement with Jeff Gordon c.o.b. as Houseboat Adventures; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to authorize the execution of a Lease Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Jeff Gordon c.o.b. as Houseboat Adventures for this purpose; and

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby authorizes entering into a Lease Agreement with Jeff Gordon c.o.b. as Houseboat Adventures for the operating seasons of 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 (with an opportunity to renew for an additional five (5) year period);
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute a Lease Agreement attached to and forming part of this By-Law between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Jeff Gordon c.o.b. as Houseboat Adventures:
- **3.** That this by-law shall take effect and come into force upon third and final reading thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 21 day of January, 2014 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 21 day of January, 2014

David S. C	anfield, Mayor
Heather Laieu	nesse, Deputy Clerk